Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and
control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimising the return on assets.

Market risk arises from open positions in interest rates and currency, all of which are exposed to general and specific market
movements and changes in the level of volatility of market rates or prices such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

The Central Bank’s primary exposure to market risk lies with its deposits held overseas which are exposed to changes in interest
and exchange rates.

Exposure to market risk is formally managed in accordance with risk limits set by senior management by buying or selling instruments
or entering into offsetting positions.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date will have an increase/decrease on profit or loss, and equity by
amounts shown below. Each analysis assumes all other variables; in particular foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for 2020.

   Effects in Cedis
	 100bp	 100bp
	 Increase	 Decrease
	 GH¢’000	 GH¢’000
   The Bank 2021
   Average for the Period	 172,767	 (172,767)
   Maximum for the Period	 166,597	 (166,597)
   Minimum for the Period	 178,937	 (178,937)

   The Bank 2020
   Average for the Period	 376,072	 (376,072)
   Maximum for the Period	 427,944	 (427,944)
   Minimum for the Period	 562,811	 (562,811)

The Group’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest earning assets (including
investments) and interest bearing liabilities mature or re-price at different times or in differing amounts.

Interest Rate Risk

In the case of floating rate assets and liabilities the Group is also exposed to basis risk, which is the difference between re-pricing
characteristics of the various floating rate indices, such as the savings rate and six months LIBOR and different types of interest.
Risk management activities are aimed at optimizing net interest income, given market interest rate levels consistent with the